

AFFIDAVIT - COMPLAINT

Clerk's Case No.	33-36CF	
SA Case No.(s)		

Type or print Complainant name

Agency ORI # FL037275C PAGE 01 of 4 3a. Ordinance Type: 2. Agency Report Number: 3. Charge Type: 1. Apency Name: ☑ Felony ☐ Misdameanor ☐ Misdameanor (if applicable) 21-15358 Florida Department of Corrections violet batalogeasiw ☐ Municipal ☐ County 7. Investigating Officer: 4. Date/Time of Offense: 5. Date/Time of Amest; & Arresting Officer: Senior Inspector William "Eddie" Daiton 01/2021-11/2021 9. OBTS: (Micole) B. Defendant's Name: (Last) (First) Mekell Lawana Sharpe 14. Controlled Substance Solzed: Yes ⊠ No 13. Weapon Seized 10. Race/Sext 12. Residence Type: 🗷 Florida TYPE & QUANTITY: B/F □ Yes Ø No County County City. Out of State 19. Scars, marks, tettops, unique physical features: (Location, type & description) 17. Eye Color: 15. Height: 16. Weight: 18. Hair Calar. N/A 5'04" N/A Brown Black 23. Business Telephone: 22. Residential Telephone: ımban State: 21, Social Security Number: (Zip) State 24. Address: (Street, Aparlment Number) (City) 32443 FL 5201 Willis Rd Greenwood 26. OBTS: ALIAS (Middle) 25, Defendant's Name: (Last) (First) 31. Controlled Substance Seized: Yes U No 30. Weapon Seized 28. Date of Birth: 29. Residence Type: 27. Raco/Sex: ☐ Florida ☐ Out of State TYPE & QUANTITY: ☐ County · ☐ Yes DNO □ GIY 35. Hair Color: 35. Sears, marks, tattoos, unique physical features: (Location, type & description) 32. Height: 33. Walght: 34. Eye Color: 38. Social Sequity Number 39. Residential Telephone: 43. Business Talephore: 37. Driver's License Number/State: (Zip) Chi (State) 41. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) 42. Defendant's Name; (Last) {First| (Middle) ALIAS 43. OBT5: 48. Residence Type: 48, Controlled Substance Seized: Yes 44. Race/Sex: 45. Date of Birth: 47. Weapon Seized ☐ Florida TYPE & QUANTITY: □ County Out of State ☐ Yes City | 52, Hair Color: 53. Scars, marks, tattoos, unique physical features: (Location, type & description) 49. Height: 50. Weight: 51. Eve Color: 57. Business Telephone: 56. Residential Yelephone: 54. Driver's License Number/State: 55. Social Security Number: 58. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) (City) (Zip) State 60. Statute or Ordinance Number: 59. Chargo Description: [# 1] MES. Sexual Misconduct (2 counts) 944.35(3)(b)(2) 🔲 Ord. 62. Statute or Ordinance Number: 61. Charge Description: 1# 11 121 F.S. Conspiracy To Introduce Contraband, tobacco/stimulant (2 counts) 777.04/944.47(1)(a)(4) 🔲 Ord. 64. Statute or Ordinance Number: 63, Charge Description: (# 1) IT F.S. Unlawful Compensation (67 counts) 838.016(1) C Ord. 67. Date of Blith: 68. Tolophone Number: (Middle) 66. Hace/Sex 65. Victim's Name: (If business, 651 legal business name) (Last) |First! 72. Telephone Number. 70. Reco Sex 71. Date of Blith: 69. Contact Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) (Middle) (Firet) 850-237-3310 Senior Inspector William "Eddie" Dalton 74. Secondary Phone Number: 73. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) (Zipl (City) (State) 32424 19562 SE Institution Dr Blountstown Florida 76. Information Given: ☐ Arrest Info 75. Victim Notification of Arrest: Domestic **Victims** ☐ Righte Card App. Info ☐ Viot, Info NOTIFIED BY: DATE: 79. I certify that all of the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge 77. Physical Evidence collected in this case? 78. Witness Statements taken in this case? 🗵 Уся □ No ☐ No and is page 01 of a 155 page affidavity complaint. Evidence Inspector William Daiton Custodian's responsible

Officer/Complainant Signature

Name: Paul Hoff

for statements: Inspector William Dalton

PC Arrest Juvenile Def B Application for

AFFIDAVIT – COMPLAINT

≾erk's Cese No.	
SA Case No.(s)	

Warrant/Capias Agency ORI # FL037275C PAGE 01 of 4 3a. Ordinance Type: 3. Charge Type 2. Agency Report Number: 1. Agency Name: (If applicable) S Felony Misdemeanor Misdemeanor 21-15358 Florida Department of Corrections w/associated felony | Municipal | County 7. Investigating Officer: 6. Arresting Officer. 4. Date/Time of Offense: 5. Date(Time of Arrest: Senior Inspector William "Eddie" Dalton 01/2021-11/2021 9. QBTS: ALIAS (Middle) First 8. Defendant's Namo: (Last) Mekell Lawana Sharpe 14. Controlled Substance Selzed: Yes M No 13. Weapon Seized 12. Residence Type: 10. Race/Sex: TYPE & QUANTITY: Florida n/a B/F Out of State Yes No

19. Scare, marks, tattoos, unique physical features: (Location, type & description) County County City 16. Weight: 17. Eyo Color: 18. Hair Color: 15, Hošphe: N/A **Black** 5'04" N/A Brown 23. Business Telephone: 22, Résidential Télephone: 21. Social Security Number. 20. Driver's License Number/State: (Zip) (State) (City) 24. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) 32443 FL Greenwood 5201 Willis Rd 26. OBTS: (Midale) ALIA5 25. Defendant's Name: (Last) |First| 31. Controlled Substance Seized: Yes No 30. Weapon Seized 27. Race/Sex: 28. Date of Birth: 29. Residence Type: TYPE & QUANTITY: □ Florida □ No ☐ Yes ☐ City ☐ County Out of State 36. Scars, marks, tattoos, unique physical features: (Location, type & description) 32. Height: 34. Eye Color: 35. Hair Color: 33. Weight: 40. Business Telephone: 38. Social Security Number: 39. Residential Telephone: 37. Orivor's License Number/State: (Zip) (City) State 41. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) 43. OBTS: (Middle) ALIAS 42. Defendant's Name: [Last] (First) 48. Controlled Substance Seized: Yes No 45. Date of Birth: 47. Weapon Seized 44. Race/Sex: 46. Residence Type: ☐ Florida ☐ Out of State TYPE & QUANTITY: City County ☐ Yes □ No 53. Scars, marks, tattoos, unique physical features: (Location, type & description) 49. Height: 50. Weight: 51. Eye Colon 57. Business Telephone: 55. Residential Telephone: 54. Driver's License Number/State: 55. Social Security Number: (Zip) (State) 58. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) (City) 60. Statute or Ordinance Number. X F.S. 69. Charge Description: (# 1) 934,215 Unlawful use of two-way communication device (1 count) Ord. 62. Statute or Ordinance Number: **⊠** F.S. 61. Charge Description: (# 1) 944.39 Interference with prisoners (1count) Ord. 64. Statute or Ordinance Number: DF.S. 53. Charge Description: (¢ 1) ☐ Ord. 67. Date of Birth: 68. Telephone Number: 66. ReceiSex (Middle! 65, Victim's Name: (If business, list legal business name) [Last] 72, Telephone Number: 71. Date of Birth: 69. Contect Person if victim is deceased, a minor child, or business: (Last) (First) (Middle) 70. Race/Sex 850-237-3310 Senior Inspector William "Eddie" Dalton 74. Secondary Phone Number: [Žip] 73. Address: (Street, Apartment Number) (State) 32424 Florida 19562 SE Institution Dr Biountstown otal teanA 76. Information Given: 75. Victim Notification of Arrest: Victim 🔲 Rights Card App. Info ☐ Viol. Info NOTIFIED BY: DATE: TIME: 79, I certify that all of the above information is true and correct to the best of my knowledge 78. Witness Statements taken in this case? 77. Physical Evidence collected in this case? ✓ Yes 🛭 Yes □ No and iš page 01 of a 05 page affidavit/complaint.

Officer/Complainant Signature

for statements: Inspector William Dalton Name: Paul Hoff CKSON/GOUNTYOUERKOOPICOURTOTIOT/2023M5 10

responsible

Evidence

Custodian's

Inspector William Dalton Type or print Complainant name

D#: 3124	2
a Adult Def	DPC Arrest
□ Juvenile Def	Application for
1	Warrant/Capias

AFFIDAVIT - COMPLAINT (PROBABLE CAUSE NARRATIVE)

Çlark's Ca	56 No.
SA Caso	No.(s)
والمنافرة المنافرة والمنافرة والمناف	waster.

Agency ORI	#FL	0372	275C

83. Agency Name: Florida Department of Corrections	81. Agency Report Number 21-15358	BZ, Date/Time of Arrest:	83. Investigating Officer: Inspector William "Eddie" Dalton

64. MARRATIVE OF THE FACTUAL BASIS FOR PROBABLE CAUSE: The undersigned certifies and swears that ho/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the heretofore named defendant did commit the violations of law as stated above and the fectual basis for this belief is as follows:

Your Affiant is Senior Inspector William "Eddie" Dalton of the Office of the Inspector General, Florida Department of Corrections.

Your Affiant has probable cause to believe in or about January 2021 through September 2021, Graceville Correctional Facility (GCF) employee, Sergeant Lawana Sharpe (Sergeant Sharpe), in the County of Jackson and the State of Florida, did commit the criminal offense of two counts of Sexual Misconduct in violation of Florida Statute 944.35(3)(b)(2), when Sergeant Sharpe did engage in sexual intercourse with an inmate housed at GCF; two (2) counts of Conspiracy to Introduce Contraband (Tobacco/Nicotine) in violation of Florida Statute 777.04/944.47(1)(a)(4), when Sergeant Sharpe did actually and intentionally conspire with inmate(s) and receive payment for introducing contraband into the secure perimeter of GCF to inmates housed there; sixty-seven (67) counts of the criminal offense of Unlawful Compensation or Reward for Official Behavior in violation of State of Florida 838.016 (1), when Sergeant Sharpe did actually and intentionally receive Sixty-seven (67) separate electronic money transfers to personally benefit Sergeant Sharpe, for the nonperformance of her lawful duty as Correctional Officer, to wit: the overlooking, permitting, and/or enabling the violation of Florida criminal laws and the Departmental disciplinary rules, specifically conspiring to introduce contraband; one (1) count of the criminal offense of Unlawful Use of a Two-way Communication Device in violation of State of Florida 934.215, when Sergeant Sharpe did utilize her personal cellular telephone, a two-way communication device, to receive illegal money transactions from inmates and/or their associates; and one (1) count of the criminal offense of Interference with Prisoners, in violation of State of Florida 944.39, when Sergeant Sharpe engaged in a business and personal relationship with inmate(s) who was under her direct supervision and while incarcerated within the Florida Department of Corrections, and while doing so allowed Inmate(s) to violate laws of the State of Florida and rules of the Department of Corrections.

Sergeant Sharpe began her career as a Correctional Officer with GEO Group at GCF on July 9, 2018. Sergeant Sharpe's last day of employment with GCF was on September 30, 2021. During Sergeant Sharpe's employment at GCF, she completed New Employee Training. As part of this training, Sergeant Sharpe received training related to Equal Employment Opportunity & anti-harassment, instructions for reporting inappropriate inmate behavior, rules, procedures, policies related to new employees, and staff offender relationships are strictly prohibited.

On September 30, 2021, as part of routine J-pay monitoring, GCF staff reviewed J-pay account belonging to Inmate account, GCF staff located what appeared to be a fictitious J-pay account in the name "Candy Williams" sending Inmate account, it was discovered the account information listed on the Candy Williams J-pay account was linked to Sergeant Sharpe.

On or about October 7, 2021, the Florida Department of Corrections, Office of the Inspector General initiated a criminal investigation after allegations were made indicating Sergeant Sharpe was involved in a staff offender relationship with inmate

Sworn testimony was obtained from Inmate which indicated he has been housed at GCF for approximately 5-6 months. Inmate met Sergeant Sharpe while he was housed in B-dormitory. Sergeant Sharpe provided Inmate with her personal cellular telephone number so she and Inmate could communicate. Inmate advised he has talked with Sergeant Sharpe on the recorded inmate phone, on a contraband cellular telephone, and through Facebook messenger.

According to Inmate the and Sergeant Sharpe's relationship escalated to point he and Sergeant Sharpe began to have sexual intercourse while in B-dormitory. Inmate advised Sergeant Sharpe would perform oral sex on him every night she worked. Inmate and Sergeant Sharpe had vaginal intercourse 5-6 times in different areas of B-dormitory.

According to Inmate Sergeant Sharpe introduced cellular telephones, tobacco, K2, and was paid from several of Inmate friends and family through Cash App for the contraband.

Sworn testimony was obtained from Sergeant Sharpe which indicated she has worked at GCF for approximately four years. During Sergeant Sharpe's employment with GCF, she was promoted to a Correctional Officer Sergeant when Management & Training Corporation (MTC) was awarded the contract. Sergeant Sharpe advised she did receive training upon becoming employed related to policy and procedures, rules and regulations, Florida State Statutes, and that staff offender relationships are strictly prohibited.

Sergeant Sharpe advised she met Inmate while working in B-dormitory where Inmate was housed. Sergeant Sharpe and Inmate started communicating while Sergeant Sharpe was conducting count in B-dormitory. Inmate JAC Would come to the officer's station and tark with Sergeant Sharpe about personal business for extended periods of time.

tt tt - dleti-nakin Cormonat Charna provided Inmate
off offender relationship. Sergeant Sharpe provided Inmate ommunicate with her.
the fictious name, Candy Williams to communicate with Inmacount for the sole purpose of not being detected by staff. Sergent rother's physical address as the customer information to create the send and receive unauthorized written electronic communication to
F, she performed oral sex on Inmate on two (2) occasion was in the room where the inmate kiosk is located. The rised both times Inmate of the place
5 cigars wrapped in cellophane in her panties and introduced the Sergeant Sharpe concealed 305 cigars wrapped in cellophane in heart of GCF. When Sergeant Sharpe arrived in the officer's station, station, station, station for Inmare sergeant Sharpe would open the officer's station for Inmare sergeant Sharpe would open the officer's station for Inmare sergeant Sharpe would open the officer's station for Inmare sergeant Sharpe would open the officer's station for Inmare sergeant Sharpe would open the officer's station for Inmare sergeant Sharpe would open the officer's station for Inmare sergeant Sharpe would open the officer's station for Inmare sergeant Sharpe would open the officer's station for Inmare sergeant Sharpe would open the officer's station for Inmare sergeant Sharpe would open the officer's station for Inmare sergeant Sharpe would open the officer's station for Inmare sergeant Sharpe would open the officer's station for Inmare sergeant Sharpe would open the officer's station for Inmare sergeant Sharpe would open the officer's station for Inmare sergeant Sharpe would open the officer's station for Inmare sergeant Sharpe would open the officer's station for Inmare sergeant Sharpe would open the officer's station for Inmare sergeant Sharpe would open the open sergeant Sharpe would be sergean
nsactions via Cash App from inmate's, inmates' family, or know secure facility of GCF.
btained, and served subpoenes to Block Inc., the parent company rgeant Sharpe's personal Cash App "LMS! ". In response to the cash App account.
ober 13, 2021, Sergeant Sharpe received sixty-seven (67) electron App accounts totaling twelve thousand one hundred sixty dollars which Sergeant Sharpe received payment from were identified cluding Inmate who was housed at GCF during the timpe was employed at GCF.
btained, and served a subpoena to Verizon wireless requesting c ne number. In response to the subpoena, Verizon wireless provid
and and numerous times. These telephonily, or known associates of inmates, including inmate with the property of the property
igations, inmates frequently purchase contraband items from oth through Cash App payments. The inmate selling the contrabath a Cash App account to have money sent. The inmate purchase Staff members who introduce contraband and receive payment to works as a go-between with other inmates to protect the corrupt.
quests an arrest warrant be issued for LAWANA M. SHARPE, DO two (2) counts of Sexual Misconduct in violation of Florida Statut 777.04/944.47(1)(a)(4), the law relating to Conspiracy to introducounts of a violation of Florida Statute 838.016, the law relating G FEL); one count of a violation of Florida Statute 934.215 the law grant Gra
available for judicial review and will be further explained in yo
Swam to and subscribes before me this 4th day of 100014.2023
111/01/11/17/1/1/1/1/1/
Signature of Passon Administrating Onth Personally Known Chamistonification ID Type

)#: 31 2 42							
87. Adult's Relation to Juvenile Colendant:		88. Adult's l	Yame: (Last)		(First)		(Middle)
☐ Parent ☐ Legal Guardian ☐ Other				***************************************	***************************************		
89. Address: Street, Aparl/nent Number	(City)	(State)	(Zip)	90. Residential Pho	ius:	91. Business Ph	one
92, Notified By: (Namo)				83. Date/Time:		94. Notification	Melhod:
						Person	☐ Talepho
95. Law Enforcement Disposition of Juvenile Contact: (Check one and complete release date)	Transferred to Secure Detention	Released to HRS Intake Officer, not detained			Processed within the agency and released to other than HRS		
Release Date; Release Time:	Released to (Name):		* - &-				